
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

15 November 2023 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 12: Quorum 5 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group  
( 4) 

Havering Residents’ Group 
( 5) 

Dilip Patel 
Keith Prince 

Timothy Ryan 
David Taylor 

 

Laurance Garrard 
Gerry O'Sullivan (Chairman) 

Philip Ruck (Vice-Chair) 
Natasha Summers 

Bryan Vincent 

Labour Group 
 2) 

East Havering Residents 
 1) 

Mandy Anderson 
Katharine Tumilty 

Martin Goode 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister 01708 434619 

luke.phimister@oneSource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 15 November 2023 

 
 

 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, except in 
circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at a meeting as it 
takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so that the report or 
commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary or report. This is 
to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 that they wish to 
report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable employees to guide anyone choosing to 
report on proceedings to an appropriate place from which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and walking around 
could distract from the business in hand. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 15 November 2023 

 
 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
Under the Localism Act 2011 (s. 9F) each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny 
function to support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements.  
The Overview and Scrutiny Board acts as a vehicle by which the effectiveness of scrutiny is monitored and where 
work undertaken by themed sub-committees can be coordinated to avoid duplication and to ensure that areas of 
priority are being reviewed. The Board also scrutinises general management matters relating to the Council and 
further details are given in the terms of reference below. The Overview and Scrutiny Board has oversight of 
performance information submitted to the Council’s executive and also leads on scrutiny of the Council budget 
and associated information. All requisitions or ‘call-ins’ of executive decisions are dealt with by the Board. 
The Board is politically balanced and includes among its membership the Chairmen of the six themed Overview 
and Scrutiny Sub-Committees. 
 
 
Terms of Reference: 
The areas scrutinised by the Board are: 

 
 Strategy and commissioning   

 Partnerships with Business  

 Customer access  

 E-government and ICT  

 Finance (although each committee is responsible for budget 
processes that affect its area of oversight)  

 Human resources  

 Asset Management  

 Property resources  

 Facilities Management  

 Communications  

 Democratic Services  

 Social inclusion  

 Councillor Call for Action  

  



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 15 November 2023 

 
 

 

 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 15 November 2023 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
 To consider whether the public should now be excluded from the relevant parts of the 

meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present 
during those items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and, if it 
is decided to exclude the public on those grounds, the Committee to resolve 
accordingly on the motion of the Chairman. 
 

5 CALL-IN OF AN EXECUTIVE DECISION - PROPOSED LOANS TO MERCURY 
LAND HOLDINGS LIMITED (COMPANY NO: 09878652), FOR DEVELOPMENT AT 
FORMER ST BERNARD'S DAY CENTRE, PEEL WAY. (Pages 7 - 152) 

 
 Report, grounds of call-in and Executive Decision attached.  

 

 
  

 
 

Zena Smith 
Head of Committee and Election Services 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Overview & 
Scrutiny Board 
15 November 2023 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Call-in of an Executive Decision – 
Proposed Loans to Mercury Land 
Holdings Limited (Company No: 
09878652), for development at Former St 
Bernard’s Day Centre, Peel Way. 

SLT Lead: 
 

Gavin Milnthorpe – Deputy Director of 
Legal Services 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Anthony Clements Principal Democratic 
Services Officer 
anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk 
 

 
Policy context: 
 

 
The report deals with a statutory process. 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There is no significant financial impact 
from the statutory processes as these 
requirements are being met by existing 
budgets.  

 
 
 
  

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
 People - Things that matter for residents                                                      
 

 Place - A great place to live, work and enjoy 
 
 Resources - A well run Council that delivers for People and Place X 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
In accordance with paragraph 17 of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee Rules, a 
requisition signed by six Members representing more than one Group (Councillors 
Joshua Chapman, Jason Frost, Judith Holt, Jane Keane, Keith Prince and David 
Taylor) have called-in the Key Executive Decision dated 26 October 2023. 
 
The grounds for the requisition are attached as is a response by officers and the 
Executive Decision itself. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
That the Board considers the requisition of the Key Executive Decision and 
determines whether to uphold it. 
 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
As per Appendices 
 

 Grounds for requisition  

 Response by officers  

 Key Executive Decision report (Appendices A-C and E-F not available to 
press or public) 

 
 
 
  

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Environmental and Climate Change implications and risks: None of this 
covering report. 

Page 8



 
 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Board, 15 November 2023 

Subject:- Proposed Loans to Mercury Land Holdings Limited (Company No: 
09878652), for development at Former St Bernard’s Day Centre, Peel Way. 

Reasons for call in: 

We would like more information on the financial viability of the scheme, MLH's ability 
to complete and sell the units, and more information on the financial impact to 
Havering Council for issuing the loan, including any new borrowing.  
 
Additionally, the decision refers to the possibility of the price of purchase increasing if 
amends are made during the planning procedure, we would like further information 
on whether the proposed loan would meet any increase in cost.  

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

      OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

This Report is part exempt and Appendix A is not available for public inspection as it 
contains or relates to exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is exempt because it refers to 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of another party, and the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

 
 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Proposed Loans to Mercury Land 
Holdings Limited (Company No: 
09878652), for development at Former St 
Bernard’s Day Centre, Peel Way. 

 
ELT Lead: 
 

 
Neil Stubbings 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Mark Butler 
mark.butler@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

The establishment of Mercury Land 
Holdings was agreed in May 2015.  Its key 
objectives were to generate a financial 
return to the Council, contribute to the 
delivery of housing supply, ensure the 
right mix of housing for the borough and 
support the growth and regeneration 
needs of the Council. 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The report seeks to address the points raised within the call-in of the Key 
Executive Decision relating to Proposed Loans to Mercury Land Holdings, 
published on 19th October 2023.  
 
The call-in requisition states as follows: 
 
We would like more information on the financial viability of the scheme, MLH's 
ability to complete and sell the units, and more information on the financial impact 
to Havering Council for issuing the loan, including any new borrowing.  
 
Additionally, the decision refers to the possibility of the price of purchase increasing 
if amends are made during the planning procedure, we would like further 
information on whether the proposed loan would meet any increase in cost. 

Page 13



 
 
 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
Members are asked to confirm their observations to the Lead Member for 
Development and Regeneration, as the Decision Maker for the Key Executive 
Decision 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

 
1 Background  
 
1.1 A Key Executive Decision was published on 19th October 2023, recommending 

the advance of loan funding to Mercury Land Holdings Ltd, for the purchase 
and subsequent development of the former St Bernards Day Centre, Peel Way, 
Harold Wood. The Executive Decision was accompanied by a number of 
exempt appendices containing commercially sensitive information. 
 

1.2  On 2nd November, in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, notification of 
a valid call-in relating to the Executive Decision was confirmed. This paper 
seeks to provide clarification regarding the specific points raised within the call-
in below. Where information was originally set out within the exempt 
appendices, this is again provided within an exempt section of this report, which 
is not for publication 

 

2. Matters raised within the call in 
 
 
2.1 More information on the financial viability of the scheme 
 
Details of the viability assessment are set out within the exempt Appendix to this 
paper. 
 
 
2.2 MLH's ability to complete and sell the units 
 
MLH will tender the construction contract and the viability assessment will be 
reviewed again prior to making the tender award to identify any variance with 
current construction cost estimates. 

An agent will be appointed by MLH to conduct marketing and sales – sales costs 
are included within ‘developer costs’ within the viability assessment. 

As confirmed at para. 4.19 of exempt Appendix A to the Key Executive Decision, 
all 9 properties will be sold by MLH on the open market. Sales values will be 

Page 14



 
 
 

 

finalised at the point of sale. The current forecast is included in the exempt part of 
this report, which form part of the Decision.   

 
2.3 More information on the financial impact to Havering Council for issuing 
the loan, including any new borrowing.  
 
Details are set out within the exempt Appendix to this paper, which forms part of 
the Decision 
 
 
2.4 Additionally, the decision refers to the possibility of the price of purchase 
increasing if amends are made during the planning procedure, we would like 
further information on whether the proposed loan would meet any increase 
in cost.  

Whilst the planning application at Peel Way has yet to be determined, the nature 
and scale of development was the subject of pre-app discussion with planning 
officers and no substantial amendment is anticipated. 
 
In the event of the planning decision presenting any material change to unit 
numbers or design, the scheme viability would be re-appraised prior to agreeing 
the loan to MLH 

 

 
 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks:  
 
A number of risks have been considered in the evaluation of the business case 
relating to the proposed funding of the development proposals at Peel Way. These 
include looking at the PWLB borrowing rates and on-lendin
[...]
eft blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 97

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 CALL-IN OF AN EXECUTIVE DECISION - PROPOSED LOANS TO MERCURY LAND HOLDINGS LIMITED (COMPANY NO: 09878652), FOR DEVELOPMENT AT FORMER ST BERNARD'S DAY CENTRE, PEEL WAY.
	Requisition Grounds
	23.11.15 O&S Proposed Loan to MLH - Peel Way
	Appendix G (exempt)
	51. Executive Decision Peel Way Public Report 310823 V24 F
	51. Appendix A (EXEMPT) - MLH Business Case Peel Way v22
	51. Appendix B (EXEMPT) - MLH Peel Way Com Rev KED
	51. Appendix C (EXEMPT) - MLH Peel Way Heads of Terms 12.06.2023
	51. Appendix D (PUBLIC) - MLH Peel Way  Site Location Plan
	51. APPENDIX E (EXEMPT) - MLH Peel Way Draft Design & Access Statement
	51. APPENDIX F (EXEMPT) - MLH Peel Way St Bernards Day Centre Val Report 12.06.23




Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
15 November 2023 (7.30  - 8.55 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel, Keith Prince, Timothy Ryan and 
David Taylor 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Laurance Garrard, Gerry O'Sullivan (Chairman) and 
Natasha Summers 

Labour Group Mandy Anderson and Matthew Stanton (In place of 
Katharine Tumilty) 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Martin Goode 

 
 
16 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman reminded members of the actions ot be taken in case of an 
emergency. 
 

17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Philip Ruck, Bryan Vincent and 
Katharine Tumilty (Matthew Stanton substituting).  
 

18 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
Councillor David Taylor declared a non-pecuniary interest. 
 

19 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The Board resolved to exclude members of the public and press for agenda 
item 5. 
 

20 CALL-IN OF AN EXECUTIVE DECISION - PROPOSED LOANS TO 
MERCURY LAND HOLDINGS LIMITED (COMPANY NO: 09878652), FOR 
DEVELOPMENT AT FORMER ST BERNARD'S DAY CENTRE, PEEL 
WAY.  
 
The Board were presented with a report following a call-in requisition 
requesting additional information on the financial viability of the scheme, 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 15 November 
2023 

 

 

 

Mercury Land Holding’s (MLH) ability to complete and sell the units and the 
financial impact to the Council for issuing the loan. 
 
It was explained to members that the viability assessment would be 
reviewed and the cost estimates would be based on the market rates at that 
time. Members noted the scheme had not been put out to tender at the time 
of the meeting but, although officers were confident in the cost estimates 
they would be reassessed. It was also noted that if costings did increase 
when the tender would be sought there was a contingency in place. 
 
Members questioned who the advisors to the scheme were and officers 
explained the advisors were knowledgeable in both property and land 
values however members were keen to have independent advisors to the 
scheme. It was then explained to members that if the construction of the 
units did not go ahead, the vendor would determine what would happen to 
the land. 
 
The Board: 
 
Considered the requisition of the Key Executive Decision on the proposed 
loans to mercury land holdings limited (company no: 09878652), for 
development at former st bernard's day centre, peel way and decided not to 
uphold it by 9 votes to 0 with 1 abstention. 
 
Although the requisition was not upheld, Members, through the Chair, 
requested that Cabinet were asked to consider: 
 

 The viability of the Council taking on the project itself 

 The viability of MLH retaining and renting the units 

 Adding social housing to the development 

 Independent advise separate to the Council and MLH 

 Involve group leaders when discussing future investment strategy 
decisions 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


